ACT Ombudsman Annual Report

Annual Report 2008–2009
2008–2009

Annual Report 2008–2009

©Australian Capital Territory, Canberra 2009
ISSN 1037-4302
Subject to acknowledgement, noting the ACT Ombudsman as the author, extracts may be copied
without the publisher’s permission.
Produced by the ACT Ombudsman, Canberra
Design: RTM Design
Proofreading and indexing: Angela Grant
Printing: Goanna Print, Canberra

ii

Annual report 2008–2009 ACT oMBUDSMAN

ACT oMBUDSMAN Annual report 2008–2009

iii

CONTACTING THE ACT OMBUDSMAN
Enquiries about this report or requests for other information should be directed to:
Director, Public Affairs
Commonwealth and ACT Ombudsman
If you would like to make a complaint, or obtain further information about the Ombudsman:
Visit:
		
Write to:
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
Website:

Ground Floor, 1 Farrell Place
Canberra ACT 2600
GPO Box 442, Canberra ACT 2601
1300 362 072
02 6249 7829
ombudsman@ombudsman.gov.au
www.ombudsman.act.gov.au

The ACT Ombudsman Annual Report 2008–2009 is available on our website.

iv

Annual report 2008–2009 ACT oMBUDSMAN

Contents
Transmittal certificate................................................................................................................. iii
Contacting the ACT Ombudsman................................................................................................. iv
Section A: Performance and financial management reporting..................................................... 1
Introduction..........................................................................................................................

1

	The organisation................................................................................................................... 2
	Overview.............................................................................................................................. 3
Highlights.............................................................................................................................. 4
	Outlook for 2009–10............................................................................................................ 6
Analysis of agency performance........................................................................................... 6
Complaints—ACT Government agencies................................................................................ 9
Complaints—ACT Policing...................................................................................................... 19
Inspections—ACT Policing..................................................................................................... 23
Section B: Consultation and scrutiny reporting............................................................................ 25
Community engagement...................................................................................................... 25
	Legislative Assembly Committee inquiries and reports......................................................... 26
	Legislation report.................................................................................................................. 26
Section C: Legislative and policy based reporting........................................................................ 27
	Public interest disclosure...................................................................................................... 27
Freedom of information........................................................................................................ 27
Internal accountability.......................................................................................................... 28
Community grants/assistance/sponsorship......................................................................... 28
	Territory records................................................................................................................... 28
Human Rights Act 2004........................................................................................................ 28
Commissioner for the Environment...................................................................................... 28
ACT Multicultural Strategy..................................................................................................... 28
Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander reporting...................................................................... 29
	Ecologically sustainable development................................................................................... 29
ACT Women’s Plan................................................................................................................ 29
Appendixes................................................................................................................................. 31
Appendix 1—Statistics........................................................................................................... 32
Appendix 2—Report omissions and reasons for non-compliance......................................... 34
References.................................................................................................................................. 35
Abbreviations and acronyms................................................................................................ 36
Compliance index.................................................................................................................. 37
	List of tables and figures....................................................................................................... 38
Alphabetical index................................................................................................................. 39

ACT oMBUDSMAN Annual report 2008–2009

v

SECTION A

Performance and financial
management reporting
A

Introduction

In our first annual report (1989–90) we reported
that we had received 367 complaints, covering
the full range of activities carried out by the ACT
Government. In addition, we received 269
complaints about the Australian Federal Police
(AFP) in its ACT Policing role. That total of 636
complaints is not dissimilar to today. In 2008–
09 we received 722 approaches and complaints
about the actions of ACT Government agencies
and ACT Policing. However, the proportion of
complaints has changed. We now receive
around 500 to 550 approaches and complaints
about ACT Government agencies, and about 150
to 200 about ACT Policing. The lower number of
complaints about ACT Policing reflects
legislative changes that took place at the end of
2006, such that the Ombudsman no longer has
oversight of the handling of all complaints about
the AFP.
The nature of the complaints received has
changed over the years, although some issues
remain uncannily similar. In our first annual
report, we highlighted an increase in the
number of parking complaints.1 The
Ombudsman at the time formed the view that
the increase in complaints was due to increased
numbers of parking inspectors patrolling the
city, heavier fines that encouraged people to
dispute rather than pay the fine, and fewer free
parking spaces, particularly in the centre of

Prof. John McMillan, ACT Ombudsman

Canberra. We still receive these types of
complaints, although a decrease in the number
probably shows that people are less inclined to
dispute an infringement notice.
Since 1989 other statutory oversight bodies
have been established in the ACT with
responsibility for investigating some actions of
ACT Government agencies. These oversight
bodies include the Commissioner for the
Environment and the Human Rights
Commission. The capacity for oversight bodies
to investigate complaints about ACT
Government agencies is an important step in
ensuring that the agencies act reasonably and
fairly when delivering services and dealing with
the ACT community.

SECTION A PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORTING

The office of the ACT Ombudsman was
established 20 years ago when selfgovernment came into effect for the ACT. On
19 November 1990, Prof. Dennis Pearce, the first
ACT Ombudsman, submitted the first annual
report to the Legislative Assembly about the
operation of the newly established office. Since
then there have been significant changes in the
office that reflect the growth in our community
and the expansion of services delivered by ACT
Government agencies.

The organisation of this office has also changed
over time in response to the needs of the ACT
community. In June 2004, we celebrated our
fifteenth anniversary. We officially launched the
ACT Ombudsman shopfront and held our first
annual contact officers seminar. The shopfront
is still with us today and our Public Contact
Team (PCT) operates as the first point of call to
receive all approaches from the ACT community
about the actions of ACT Government agencies.

1 T
 he comparison was with the period before self-government, when the Commonwealth Ombudsman had jurisdiction over complaints

about ACT agencies.

ACT oMBUDSMAN Annual report 2008–2009

1

The organisation

A

The role of the ACT Ombudsman is performed
under the Ombudsman Act 1989 (ACT). The
Ombudsman also has specific responsibilities
under the Freedom of Information Act 1989
(ACT) and the Australian Federal Police Act 1979
(Cth), and is authorised to deal with
whistleblower complaints under the Public
Interest Disclosure Act 1994 (ACT).

SECTION A PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORTING

The Commonwealth Ombudsman, who is
appointed under the Ombudsman Act 1976
(Cth), discharges the role of ACT Ombudsman
under the ACT Self-Government (Consequential
Provisions) Act 1988 (Cth).
Up until 30 December 2006 the Ombudsman
also had specific responsibilities in relation to
the AFP under the Complaints (Australian
Federal Police) Act 1981 (Cth). Complaints made
about the AFP before 30 December 2006
continue to be dealt with under that Act.
Complaints made after that date are dealt with
under the Ombudsman Act (Cth). In addition,
the Ombudsman has a role in monitoring
compliance with chapter 4 (Child Sex Offenders
Register) of the Crimes (Child Sex Offenders) Act
2005 (ACT) by the ACT Chief Police Officer and
other people authorised by the Chief Police
Officer to have access to the register.

The ACT Ombudsman is an independent
statutory officer who considers complaints
about the administrative actions of
government departments and agencies.
The Ombudsman aims to foster good public
administration by recommending remedies
and changes to agency decisions, policies
and procedures. The Ombudsman also makes
submissions to government on legislative and
policy reform.
The office investigates complaints in
accordance with detailed written procedures,
including relevant legislation, a service charter
and a work practice manual. It carries out
complaint investigations impartially,
independently and in private. Complaints may
be made by telephone, in person or in writing
(by letter, email or facsimile, or by using the
online complaint form on our website).
Anonymous complaints may be accepted.
The key values of the ACT Ombudsman are
independence, impartiality, integrity,
accessibility, professionalism and teamwork.
Our clients and stakeholders cover all people
who may be affected by the administrative
actions of ACT Government agencies and the
AFP in carrying out their ACT Policing role.

Executive team (from left) Diane Merryfull, John McMillan, Anna Clendinning and Vivienne Thom

2

Annual report 2008–2009 ACT oMBUDSMAN

A services agreement between the ACT
Government and the Ombudsman covers the
provision of services in relation to ACT
Government agencies and ACT Policing.

Overview

An important role of the Ombudsman is to
contribute to public discussion on
administrative law and public administration
and to foster good public administration that is
accountable, lawful, fair, transparent and
responsive.
To achieve this outcome, we made
submissions to, or commented on, a range of
administrative practice matters, cabinet
submissions and legislative proposals during
the year. These included:
C

a submission to the Standing Committee on
Administration and Procedure inquiring into
the appropriate mechanisms to coordinate
and evaluate the implementation of the
Latimer House Principles in the governance
of the ACT

C

input into the ACT Government’s response
to the Commonwealth Attorney-General’s
Department about the report on the
Optional Protocol to the Convention against
Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or
Degrading Treatment or Punishment

C

a submission to the ACT Department of
Justice and Community Safety on the
review of the Victims of Crime Act 1994.

Complaint statistics
Complaint handling remains the core of the
ACT Ombudsman’s role. In 2008–09 we
received 722 approaches and complaints
about the actions of ACT Government
agencies (546) and ACT Policing (176). This
was almost the same as 2007–08 when the
office received 711 approaches and
complaints (541 about ACT Government
agencies and 170 about ACT Policing).
Housing ACT and ACT Corrective Services
(ACTCS) continue to be the agencies that are
the subject of the majority of complaints that
we receive (135 and 119 respectively in
2008–09). The numbers of complaints about
these agencies are not necessarily an
indication that they are not performing well,
but a reflection of the nature of the role and
responsibilities that each agency plays in the
community.
During the period we finalised 742
approaches and complaints, 537 of which
were about ACT Government agencies and
205 about ACT Policing.
Detailed analysis is provided in the
‘Performance’ section of this report under the
headings ‘Complaints—ACT Government
agencies’ and ‘Complaints—ACT Policing’.

We are also participating in a project funded by
the Australian Research Council—Applying
human rights legislation in closed
environments: a strategic framework for
managing compliance. This project is
particularly relevant to the operation of
prisons from a human rights perspective and is
being led by a research team based at Monash
University, Melbourne.

A
SECTION A PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORTING

In 2008–09 the Ombudsman delegated dayto-day responsibility for operational matters
for the ACT Ombudsman to Senior Assistant
Ombudsman Anna Clendinning, and
responsibility for law enforcement, including
ACT Policing, to Senior Assistant Ombudsman
Diane Merryfull. Both Senior Assistant
Ombudsmen are supported by a team of
specialist staff (the ACT Team and the Law
Enforcement Team respectively) in carrying
out these responsibilities for the
Ombudsman. The Ombudsman and Deputy
Ombudsmen maintain an active involvement
in the work of these two teams.

Submissions and major investigations

In last year’s annual report we noted that the
draft report of the own motion investigation
about the adjudication of breaches of discipline
at the Belconnen Remand Centre and
Symonston Temporary Remand Centre had
been provided to the ACTCS for comment prior
to finalisation. The report has been published
and is available on our website at www.
ombudsman.act.gov.au.
In October 2008 the Ombudsman completed
an own motion investigation into the AFP’s use
of powers under the Intoxicated People (Care
and Protection) Act 1994 (ACT). The report is

ACT oMBUDSMAN Annual report 2008–2009

3

available on the Commonwealth Ombudsman
website at www.ombudsman.gov.au, and
further details are in the ‘Performance’ section
of this report under the heading ‘Complaints—
ACT Policing’.

A
SECTION A PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORTING

In January 2009 an incident occurred at the
Belconnen Remand Centre that involved an
altercation between detainees and custodial
staff. We are conducting an own motion
investigation into the incident. Our
investigation concerns strip searching and
segregating detainees, conducting cell
searches and dealing with detainees’ personal
property within the confines of a correctional
facility. We expect to complete the
investigation later in 2009 and will advise of
the outcome in our annual report for 2009–10.

Organisational planning and
environment
The office’s strategic plan for 2008 to 2011 sets
out the office’s direction for that period. Each
year the Ombudsman and Deputy Ombudsmen
review the plan and establish the priorities for
the next year. Our strategic priorities for
2009–10 are to:
C

target outreach, relevant publications
and communication activities to key
stakeholders, particularly in regional
Australia

C

identify, through individual complaint
investigation, problem areas in public
administration that occur across
government

C

be responsive to areas of changing need in
allocating resources

C

implement a new electronic records
management system to improve
recordkeeping, consolidate new quality
assurance and utilise the growing data the
new system is delivering to improve the
quality of our complaint handling

C

further develop staff training and
development programs

C

enhance services over the internet,
including improved opportunities to lodge
complaints via the web.

Detailed reporting against the priorities for
2008–09 is provided in our Commonwealth

4

Annual report 2008–2009 ACT oMBUDSMAN

Ombudsman Annual Report, available online at
www.ombudsman.gov.au.
Some specific highlights, discussed elsewhere in
this report, include the publication of the
Ombudsman’s Better Practice Guide to
Complaint Handling, the implementation of a
range of improvements to our work practices,
partly in response to the analysis of the results
of a client survey conducted late in 2007–08,
and the introduction of further quality
assurance processes in the office.

Highlights
Complaints service
The PCT manages all approaches that we receive
in the office. The ACT Team provides training
sessions to new PCT staff on the jurisdiction of
the ACT Ombudsman. The ACT Team also
provides continuous training to PCT staff about
the role and responsibilities of the ACT
Ombudsman. This ensures that approaches to
the office are efficiently and effectively handled
in the first instance. In circumstances where an
approach is not within jurisdiction, the PCT
provides guidance and contact details for other
agencies that may assist the complainant, such
as the Health Services Commissioner.
Periodically the office surveys complainants, as
this is one way to measure our performance and
to identify areas for improvement in service
delivery. Such surveys also provide information
that helps us to better target our outreach
activities.
Late in 2007–08 we commissioned an
independent market research company to
undertake a survey of complainants. The survey
aimed to obtain information on three key
aspects—access, demographics and quality of
service. We surveyed 2000 people who had
made a complaint about an Australian
Government or ACT Government agency.
Overall the level of satisfaction with the
Ombudsman’s office across the office’s
Commonwealth and ACT jurisdictions increased
from 58% in our last survey (conducted in
2004) to 60%. For people whose complaint we
investigated, overall satisfaction fell from 64%
to 57%. There was a high correlation between
their overall satisfaction with the office and

their satisfaction with the result of the office’s
investigation. However, the level of
satisfaction for people whose complaint we did
not investigate increased from 54% to 62%.

Partly as a result of the survey, we are
implementing a range of strategies to improve
our services further. They include:
C

incorporating more communication training
in our core training modules

C

creating scripts to be used by our public
contact officers

C

reviewing our template letters

C

redesigning our internet sites

C

reviewing how we manage approaches to
the office.

We have also introduced a comprehensive
quality assurance program to complement the
oversight line managers give to the handling of
complaints. A panel of experienced senior
investigation officers from across the office,
led by a Deputy Ombudsman, audit a sample
of complaints closed each month. This panel
provides feedback to the staff who handled
the complaints and, where necessary, their
manager. The panel also produces a report
identifying areas for improvement in complaint
handling, as well as best practice examples
they have seen. This is part of a more
comprehensive quality assurance process that
includes normal supervision, a capacity to
require more senior sign-off as part of our
complaint management system, peer or
supervisor checking of all correspondence,
our system of case reviews and our complaint
and feedback processes (including
complainant surveys).

The ACT Ombudsman continues to contribute to
improvements in public administration by
participating in specific projects, investigating
and resolving complaints from individuals and
identifying systemic problems in public
administration.
The Commonwealth Ombudsman published the
Better Practice Guide to Complaint Handling in
April 2009. The guide builds on previous
Ombudsman publications by defining the
essential principles for effective complaint
handling, and can be used by agencies when
developing or evaluating their complainthandling systems. It can also be used by ACT
Government agencies to improve internal
complaint-handling systems.
We continued to have regular liaison meetings
with ACT agencies and with agency contact
officers. These meetings assist in maintaining a
good working relationship with agencies which is
important for timely and effective resolution of
complaints.
We have provided significant input into ACT
Government initiatives during the year, including
participation in the following projects organised
by the Department of Justice and Community
Safety:
C

the ACT Prison project

C

the Human Rights Working Group

C

the Victims of Crime Reference Group.

A
SECTION A PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORTING

The majority of the people surveyed
considered we kept them well informed about
our handling of their complaint, and rated the
courtesy of our staff highly. The majority of
respondents considered we dealt with their
complaint in about the right time, or in less
time than they had expected. They also
considered we understood the critical issues in
their complaint. While our staff were perceived
as being clear in communication, and
professional and ethical, around one-fifth of
respondents considered our staff were not
independent or impartial.

Public administration and
complaint handling

We also provided feedback to the Department of
Justice and Community Safety on the
implementation of the Foundation for Effective
Markets and Governance recommendations. This
project was initiated in 2004 to review the
system of statutory oversight of government in
the ACT.
Under s 40XA of the Australian Federal Police Act
1979 (Cth), the Ombudsman, as Commonwealth
Ombudsman, has a responsibility to review the
administration of the AFP’s handling of
complaints, through inspection of AFP records.
This includes records of the handling of
complaints about ACT Policing. Further details
are in the ‘Performance’ section of this report
under the heading ‘Complaints—ACT Policing’.
ACT oMBUDSMAN Annual report 2008–2009

5

Outlook for 2009–10

Analysis of agency performance

We will continue a program of contact officer
forums for ACT Government agency complaint
contact officers, including a special forum to
celebrate 20 years of the ACT Ombudsman.

A
SECTION A PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORTING

We actively encourage agencies to seek our
participation in their internal training sessions.
As a result of closer involvement in training
programs, this office will be able to develop
training aids that target the information needs
of ACT Government agencies about the
functions of the Ombudsman. We will also be
able to target information sessions based on
the specific issues relevant to the individual
agencies.
We will promote the Better Practice Guide to
Complaint Handling in the ACT Government
sector as a valuable tool for agencies to use in
the establishment and review of agency
complaint-handling procedures.
The new prison in the ACT, the Alexander
Maconochie Centre (AMC), was officially
opened on 11 September 2008. From March
2009, ACT detainees from the ACT and other
correctional facilities in NSW have moved into
the facility. In June 2009 more than 160
remandees and sentenced prisoners were
accommodated in the AMC. The AMC has been
designed from a human rights perspective,
catering for all levels of detainee security
classifications. We will monitor complaints
from detainees and keep the ACTCS informed
of any emerging trends or systemic issues that
may arise.

Summary of performance
In 2008–09, the ACT Government paid an
unaudited total of $983,569 (including GST) to
the Ombudsman’s office for the provision of
Ombudsman services.
The Ombudsman is funded under a services
agreement with the ACT Government which
was signed on 31 March 2008. Payments
(including GST) were for the purposes of the
Ombudsman Act 1989 (ACT) ($463,011) and for
complaint handling in relation to ACT Policing
($520,558).
The office’s performance against indicators is
shown in Table 1 and provided in more detail
under the headings ‘Complaints—ACT
Government agencies’, ‘Complaints—ACT
Policing’ and ‘Inspections—ACT Policing’. The
statistical report in Appendix 1 provides
details of complaints received and finalised,
and remedies provided to complainants, in
2008–09.
The categories of approaches and complaints
to this office range from less complex
approaches that can be resolved with minimal
investigation to more complex matters
requiring the office to exercise its formal
statutory powers. In all approaches that
require investigation by this office, we contact
the agency to find out further information
about the complaint and to give the agency an
opportunity to respond to the issues raised in
the complaint. Often an approach from this

Table 1 Summary of achievements against performance indicators, 2008–09

6

Performance indicator

ACT Government agencies

ACT Policing

Number of approaches
and complaints received

546 approaches and complaints
(541 in 2007–08)

176 approaches and complaints
(170 in 2007–08)

Number of approaches
and complaints finalised

537 approaches and complaints
(561 in 2007–08)

205 approaches and complaints
(239 in 2007–08)

Time taken to finalise
complaints

93% of all complaints finalised
within three months
(87% in 2007–08)

96% of complaints finalised
under the Ombudsman Act (Cth)
within three months
(92% in 2007–08)

Annual report 2008–2009 ACT oMBUDSMAN

office to the agency will assist in resolving the
complaint in the first instance.

C

conducting a complaint clinic at the
Aboriginal Justice Centre

Where a complaint involves complex or
multiple issues, we conduct a more formal
investigation. The decision to investigate a
matter more formally can be made for a
number of reasons:

C

promoting the role of the Ombudsman at
the ACT Multicultural Festival.

a specific need to gain access to agency
records

C

the nature of the allegations made by a
complainant require records to be provided

C

if there is likely to be a delay in the time
taken by an agency to respond to our
requests for information

C

the likely effect on other people of the
issues raised by the complainant

C

the agency requests that formal powers are
used in an investigation.

Not all of the approaches we receive are
complaints that are within the jurisdiction of
the Ombudsman. We refer people to other
oversight agencies that are established to
handle specific types of complaints such as
the Human Rights and Discrimination
Commissioner and the Health Services
Commissioner. There are some issues that are
not within the jurisdiction of the Ombudsman,
such as employment-related matters or
decisions of courts or tribunals. In these cases,
we inform the person of the limits of our
jurisdiction and the role of the Ombudsman.
We try to provide relevant information and
contact details to assist them.

Liaison and training
This office aims to develop a better
understanding by the public and by agency
staff of the role and responsibilities of the
Ombudsman. We engage in community
outreach activities that assist to promote this
better understanding. In 2008–09 this
included:
C

promoting the ACT Ombudsman role to
students during Orientation Week activities
at the Australian National University, the
University of Canberra and the Canberra
Institute of Technology

C

participating in Law Week with a stall at
the Law Market day in Civic

C

information sessions as part of the
induction of ACTCS custodial and
non-custodial staff

C

input to the ACT Prison Project and the
Human Rights Working Group organised by
the Department of Justice and Community
Safety

C

regular meetings with senior staff in ACT
Government agencies to provide feedback
on complaints received and to ensure
smooth handling of complaints

C

training sessions with the staff of Canberra
Connect, the call centre that is the gateway
to ACT Government agencies and services

C

input into an ACT Mental Health brochure
about the complaint-handling role of the
ACT Ombudsman

C

an information session with the senior
complaint-handling staff of the ACT
Planning and Land Authority.

A
SECTION A PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORTING

C

Ombudsman staff participated in formal and
informal meetings with ACT Government
agencies and conducted information and
training sessions throughout the ACT
Government sector. This liaison and training is
important for the effective and efficient
conduct of our complaint investigation role.
Activities included:

We also gave a presentation to a delegation
from the Ministry of Justice of the People’s
Republic of China about the role of the
Ombudsman, particularly in relation to
detainees in the custody of the police or being
accommodated in correctional facilities.

Service charter standards
The ACT Ombudsman Service Charter sets out
the standards of service that can be expected
from this office, explains how complainants
can assist us to help, and provides
complainants with an opportunity to comment
on our performance.
We regularly monitor our performance against
the service charter standards and assess ways
to promote further improvement.

ACT oMBUDSMAN Annual report 2008–2009

7

The feedback from complainants enables us to
improve our service. The service charter is
available on our website at www.ombudsman.
act.gov.au.

A
SECTION A PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORTING

8

As noted above, we analysed the results of a
client satisfaction survey conducted in late
2007–08, and put in place a range of
initiatives to deal with the issues identified
through that survey and other forums.
If a complainant disagrees with the
conclusions on a complaint, they can request a
review. The reasons for seeking a review
should be provided as this assists the office to
fully understand the complainant’s concerns.
Late in 2008–09 we introduced a new
approach to dealing with requests for reviews.
Under this new approach, a centralised team
considers first whether a review should be
undertaken, and then conducts the review if
required. In some cases, discussion with the
person seeking a review may indicate that the
person needs a clearer explanation of

Annual report 2008–2009 ACT oMBUDSMAN

information we have already provided, or has
misunderstood our role, and further
investigation is not necessary. The aim of the
changes is to provide greater consistency and
timeliness in undertaking reviews.
One important factor we take into account in
deciding whether we should investigate
further is whether there is any reasonable
prospect of getting a better outcome for a
person. This helps ensure that the office’s
resources are directed to the areas of highest
priority. If, as a result of a review, investigation
or further investigation is required, the review
team allocates the complaint to a senior staff
member who decides who should undertake
the investigation or further investigation.
During 2008–09 we dealt with 15 requests for
reviews. Thirteen of the requests related to
ACT Government agencies and two involved
ACT Policing. In 11 cases the original decision
was affirmed. In four cases, the complaint was
referred back to the relevant team for
investigation or further investigation.

COMPLAINTS

ACT Government agencies
Complaints received

Housing ACT and the ACTCS are the agencies
that are the subject of the majority of
approaches to this office.
We received 135 approaches and complaints
about Housing ACT, which is an increase of
35% over the number received in 2007–08
(100). Housing ACT interacts with a significant
portion of the community as it operates to
provide and maintain public housing for the
more vulnerable members in our community.
Meeting the housing needs of our community
requires the agency to work within the current

We recognise the complexities that Housing
ACT must deal with to fulfil its role and
responsibilities in the community. We consider
that this office has an integral role in ensuring
that the agency operates fairly and reasonably
in the conduct of its business.
We received 119 approaches and complaints
about the ACTCS, compared to 155 in 2007–08.
Issues regarding the ACTCS, and in particular
the Belconnen Remand Centre, are addressed
later in this section.

A
SECTION A PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORTING

In 2008–09 we received 546 approaches and
complaints about ACT Government agencies,
virtually the same as in 2007–08 (541). Figure 1
provides a comparison of approaches and
complaints received about ACT Government
agencies since 2004–05.

capacity of available housing and make
decisions about allocations and maintenance
issues that have a significant impact on the
daily lives of community members.
Considerations for aged, disability and health
care management may be just some of the
interlinking issues they must take into account
in a housing allocation or maintenance issue.

Figure 1 Approaches and complaints received about ACT Government agencies,
2004–05 to 2008–09
600

500

Number

400

300

200

100

0
2004–05

2005–06

2006–07

2007–08

2008–09

Year

ACT oMBUDSMAN Annual report 2008–2009

9

Complaints finalised
During 2008–09 we finalised 537 approaches
and complaints about ACT Government
agencies, compared to 561 approaches and
complaints in 2007–08. This year we
investigated 30% of the complaints we
finalised, compared to 33% last year.

A
SECTION A PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORTING

In most cases we decided not to investigate
because the complainant had not tried to
resolve their problem first with the relevant
agency. This practice of referring complainants
back to the agency concerned in the first
instance provides the agency with the
opportunity to resolve any issues before an
external body, such as the Ombudsman,
becomes involved.
The remedies for complaints we investigated
included penalties or debts being waived or

reduced, agency actions expedited, agency
apologies, decisions changed, and better
explanations by agencies.
Of the 537 approaches and complaints about
ACT Government agencies that were dealt with
during 2008–09, 56% were finalised within
one week and 93% within three months
(see Figure 2). This is slightly better than in
2007–08, when we finalised 55% in one week
and 87% in three months.
Of the remaining approaches and complaints,
5% were completed in three to six months and
2% took more than six months to complete.
Complaints that take more than six months to
complete are more complex in nature,
requiring the extensive involvement of senior
staff in the office.

Figure 2 Time taken to finalise approaches and complaints about ACT Government
agencies, 2008–09
40%
35%
30%

Percentage

25%
20%
15%
10%
5%
0%
same day

1-7 days

8-30 days

1-3 months
Time

10

Annual report 2008–2009 ACT oMBUDSMAN

3-6 months

6-12 months

1-2 years

Complaint themes 2008–09
Complaints often raise similar issues in public
administration. Although each complaint is
unique, common themes can arise when the
public is dealing with government agencies.
Identifying these themes can assist agencies
to assess their public administration style and
improve their service to the public.
The main themes identified across ACT
Government agencies during 2008–09 were:
the importance of following sound internal
procedures, particularly procedures that
flow from legal obligations

C

improving communication with the
community

C

acknowledging mistakes and providing an
appropriate remedy.

Following procedures
One of the challenges highlighted in this
annual report is for agencies to have proper
internal procedures and to follow them.

The case study Complying with the law shows
how, as a result of our investigation, the ACT
Planning and Land Authority (ACTPLA) made a
commitment to ensure that officers entering
onto private land comply fully with their legal
obligations. We encourage agencies to
conduct regular compliance audits of agency
practices that flow from legal obligations.
It is important that agency policies and
procedures accurately reflect the legal
obligations that the agency and its officers are
required to satisfy. To ensure compliance,
agencies should have well-trained staff who
know and understand their statutory
obligations. Such training opportunities should
be provided as part of staff induction and as
part of an agency’s ongoing in-service training
commitment for all staff.

Complying with the law
Mr A complained that inspectors from ACTPLA had trespassed on his land without his
consent at least twice. We investigated his complaint and found photographic evidence in
ACTPLA records that this was the case. ACTPLA inspectors, as a result of checking whether
Mr A had complied with an order to clean up his land under the now repealed Land (Planning
and Environment) Act 1991, had entered onto Mr A’s land to carry out the inspection. The
legislation contained entry powers that, if complied with, permitted inspectors to enter land
for the purpose of carrying out the inspections. ACTPLA inspectors had not complied with
their legal obligations on at least two occasions.

A
SECTION A PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORTING

C

There are many different types of rules and
procedures. In some cases they are stipulated
in legislation, or are developed to ensure that
agency officers comply with legislative
requirements. Non-compliance may lead an
agency officer to act unlawfully.

As a result of our investigation ACTPLA has revised its procedures and forms for gaining
consent to enter private land and is instituting an ongoing education program within the
inspectorate. ACTPLA advised that it would review the practices, procedures and training
that apply to inspectors and undertake a compliance audit of inspections.

ACT oMBUDSMAN Annual report 2008–2009

11

The case study Processes and procedures
covers the actions of the ACTCS in response to
an incident at the Belconnen Remand Centre
(BRC). The capacity for the ACTCS to follow
internal procedures and respond in a measured
way was tested in circumstances that required
an urgent response.

A
SECTION A PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORTING

Compliance with internal procedures supports the
efficient and effective operation of an agency. For
example, the procedures may explain legal
processes, such as the steps that must be followed
before taking a particular action or making a
particular decision, the legal requirements
concerning recording reasons for a decision or
action, or advising a person of any review rights.

Similarly, the procedures may specify the
relevant matters to be taken into account in
making a decision, and whether they stem from
specific legislative requirements or from
common principles of good administration, such
as the application of natural justice. The
procedures may also outline how to deal with
financial obligations, both of the agency and of
members of the public.
The case study Dealing with matters of discipline
demonstrates the strict procedures that the
ACTCS is required to follow in conducting a
disciplinary investigation of a detainee under the
Corrections Management Act 2007 (CMA). This
complaint raised issues that were previously

Processes and procedures
We received complaints about an incident involving a number of detainees and custodial officers
that occurred at the BRC in January 2009. The complaints related to the ACTCS’s compliance with
internal policies and procedures, and with its statutory obligations under the Corrections
Management Act 2007 (CMA). People complained about strip searching and segregation of
detainees, as well as the seizure of their personal property.
When we investigated the complaints, we found that ACTCS staff had not properly recorded their
decisions and grounds for conducting strip searches of detainees, as required under the CMA. We
also found evidence that, as a result of staff searching cells for contraband and weapons and moving
detainees to other cells within the BRC, some of the detainees’ personal property had not been
accounted for and was not returned. We raised this matter with the ACTCS and recommended it
implement procedures that reflected the statutory requirements under the CMA for seizing property.
As a result of our investigation, the ACTCS re-affirmed its commitment to following its own
procedures for conducting strip searches of detainees. The ACTCS also compensated some detainees
for the loss of their personal property and drafted new procedures for staff for handling and
removing property from detainees.

Dealing with matters of discipline
Mr B, a detainee at the BRC, was disciplined under s 134(1) of the CMA for failing to provide a urine
sample when directed. A penalty was imposed for this offence. Before it could be carried out, Mr B was
also alleged to have committed a further breach of discipline on a drug-related matter. As a result of
the second allegation the ACTCS placed Mr B on a 28-day ‘special supervision plan’ for both breaches.
Our investigation revealed that the investigating officers had not followed their statutory obligations
under chapters 10 and 11 of the CMA. There was insufficient recordkeeping to support the outcome of
the disciplinary process as recommended by the investigating officer. We concluded that the use of a
special supervision plan was not generally supported by the CMA. It was not part of the disciplinary
process outlined in chapters 10 or 11 of the CMA, and was not a policy that had been notified in
accordance with the CMA. As a result of our investigation, the ACTCS advised that special supervision
plans would no longer be used in correctional facilities in the ACT.

12

Annual report 2008–2009 ACT oMBUDSMAN

raised in our own motion investigation ACT
Corrective Services: Discipline adjudications
(Report No 01/2008). A copy of this report is
available on our website at www.ombudsman.
act.gov.au. We have suggested to the ACTCS
that we participate in its in-service training of
custodial staff. This should assist in addressing
issues of compliance with legal obligations
under the CMA.

Improving communication with the
community
Agencies need to communicate with members
of the community in a timely manner. If a
person makes a complaint or an enquiry, this
contact needs to be acknowledged. This
simple step lets the person know that their
matter has been accepted and will be handled.
In the case study Acknowledging an approach,
ACTION failed to respond to an enquiry from a
member of the public about bus services in her
area. As a result of our intervention, ACTION
acknowledged its administrative error and
provided the information and statistics that
the complainant sought.
It is important that the person is kept informed
about the progress of their complaint or

Knowing your internal procedures
ACTRO contacted Mr C in July 2008 and advised him that he had an outstanding land tax
liability. Mr C objected to the decision. He attempted to lodge his objection by mail with a
cheque attached to cover the required fee. Unfortunately the ACTRO mail services did not
handle Mr C’s letter of objection and cheque properly. As a result, ACTRO did not
acknowledge or act on his objection.

A
SECTION A PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORTING

Agencies need to ensure that staff have a good
working knowledge of their internal
procedures in the first instance. This can be
achieved by conducting regular training
sessions at induction courses and at refresher
courses for more experienced officers.
Complaints about non-compliance with
internal procedures are opportunities for
agencies to conduct targeted training
opportunities for staff in selected areas of
need. The case study Knowing your internal
procedures provided an opportunity for the
ACT Revenue Office (ACTRO) to provide more

training to staff about procedures for handling
incoming mail, in part so that financial
obligations could be dealt with properly.

Our investigation revealed that the procedure for dealing with incoming mail and land tax
objections had not been followed by new staff in the office. ACTRO apologised to Mr C and
gave his objection priority attention. ACTRO also advised us that they would review and
update the mail-handling process. Existing staff would be asked to re-familiarise themselves
with the process and new staff would be trained.

Acknowledging an approach
Ms D emailed ACTION about the scheduled bus services in her area, raising concerns about
problems with services not being provided on time or not arriving at all. Ms D also wanted
some statistics from ACTION about the provision of bus services in the area. She complained
to us when she did not get a response after eight weeks.
When we investigated, ACTION acknowledged that due to human error the email had been
marked as finalised and closed before any action was taken to acknowledge and respond to
Ms D’s approach. After discovering the mistake ACTION promptly contacted Ms D and
addressed the issues about the bus services in her area.

ACT oMBUDSMAN Annual report 2008–2009

13

A
SECTION A PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORTING

enquiry, after the initial acknowledgement is
sent. Good communication reassures the
person that the agency is committed to
resolving problems and delivering services.
The case study Keeping the complainant
informed is an example of an agency
neglecting to let the complainants know that
it was actively working to resolve their
complaint. After our investigation the agency
improved its communication with the
community member, who subsequently
provided positive comments about the
agency’s customer service.

A complainant is entitled to know how a
complaint will be handled and the outcome of
actions taken by the agency in response to
their complaint. Complaint procedures should
ensure that a report on progress is provided if
a complaint is not resolved promptly. If there is
a delay, the agency should provide an
explanation to the complainant. The case
study Communication matters shows the
importance of an agency informing
complainants about its complaint-handling
procedures.

Keeping the complainant informed
Ms E and her flatmate made several complaints about a neighbour’s barking dog to Domestic
Animal Services (DAS), a section of the ACT Department of Territory and Municipal Services.
The complainants did not think that their complaints were being taken seriously by DAS as
they were not informed about any action DAS was taking.
Our investigation revealed that DAS had been working to resolve the situation. It was
working within its guidelines for dealing with animal nuisance complaints. However, DAS
agreed that it had not kept the complainants informed of its actions.
As a result of our investigation DAS made a commitment to review its complaint-handling
procedures. It has emphasised with staff their responsibilities to ensure that people are kept
informed of progress with their complaints. Since our investigation Ms E has expressed her
appreciation for DAS’s ongoing commitment to resolving the complaint and complimented
their improvement in customer service.

Communication matters
Mr F lodged a controlled activity report with ACTPLA about a development taking place on
the neighbouring property. He did not receive an acknowledgement of the report. ACTPLA
contacted Mr F after eight weeks and informed him that the stop order that had been placed
on the development on the neighbour’s property was now being lifted. The stop order had
been activated as a result of Mr F’s report.
We investigated and confirmed that Mr F’s report had resulted in a stop order on the
development. However, ACTPLA had not advised Mr F of its actions. He was only advised of
the outcome of the report when the stop order was lifted.
We concluded that there was unreasonable delay in communicating with Mr F. We
considered that ACTPLA should have acknowledged his report and kept him informed about
the actions they were taking. Mr F was entitled to have his report addressed by ACTPLA,
including an acknowledgement and adequate information regarding its actions.

14

Annual report 2008–2009 ACT oMBUDSMAN

Acknowledging mistakes and providing a suitable remedy and to evaluate and improve
procedures and services. In the case study
an appropriate remedy
If an agency makes an administrative error that
adversely affects a person, it should consider
providing an appropriate remedy. This is
particularly the case if a mistake has caused
financial detriment to the person. The case study
Compensation required illustrates one such case.

In some cases an agency’s actions may be legally
correct but may result in a member of the
community being treated harshly or unfairly. In
these instances, the agency is encouraged to
seek alternative outcomes that address the
agency’s requirements and are fairly applied to
the complainant’s circumstances. In the case

Compensation required
Mr G, a detainee at the BRC, complained that his personal property had gone missing after he was
moved to another cell. The missing property ranged from personal toiletry items he had
purchased as part of the prisoner buy-up system to items of clothing listed on his property sheet.
We investigated Mr G’s complaint. We were disappointed with the ACTCS’s initial responses to our
enquiries. At first the ACTCS denied that Mr G’s personal property had been removed or was
missing. After we provided further evidence to support the complaint, the ACTCS asserted that all
personal property had been returned and this process had been supervised by a senior ACTCS
custodial officer. However, they could not provide documentation supporting the return of Mr G’s
personal property, including missing toiletries.
We formed the view that this was largely due to the ACTCS not having proper procedures,
including recordkeeping procedures, for removing and handling detainee personal property
within the confines of a correctional facility. We concluded that there was sufficient evidence to
support Mr G’s complaint.

A
SECTION A PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORTING

Complaints deliver valuable information from
clients about faulty decisions, poor service
delivery and defective programs. An agency can
use the information from a complaint to provide

Wrongly charged, Housing ACT was able to use
the information provided in the complaint to
make improvements to its internal mail
procedures.

As a result of our investigation, the ACTCS credited Mr G’s prisoner trust account as compensation
for his missing property.

Wrongly charged
Ms H, a tenant of Housing ACT, complained to our office that a locksmith engaged by Housing ACT
had changed the lock to the garage allocated to her flat. Ms H had not asked for this work to be
carried out. Housing ACT had raised a debt of $150 against Ms H for the work undertaken. Ms H
had been disputing the debt for about five months without success.
We investigated and found that the locksmith had been instructed by Housing ACT to change the
garage lock on number 78, but had changed the lock on Ms H’s garage at number 87. Housing
ACT had misplaced Ms H’s initial letter of dispute and taken no action on her complaint.
As a result of our investigation, Housing ACT acknowledged that there had been a mistake and
that the debt against Ms H was not appropriate. Housing ACT cancelled the debt and apologised
to Ms H. In addition, Housing ACT has improved its incoming mail procedures and now registers
all mail to prevent documents being misplaced.

ACT oMBUDSMAN Annual report 2008–2009

15

study Negotiating a better outcome, we
encouraged the agency and the complainant to
consider options that could satisfy both parties.
To ensure efficiency in complaint handling, an
agency that has resolved a complaint in the past
needs to have procedures in place to make sure

A

that the same complaint does not arise again. A
recurring error is more likely to happen if the initial
error arose as part of an automated system and
the system has not been properly updated to
correct the information. The case study Correcting
mistakes of the past shows how a debt wrongly
assigned in 2004 resurfaced in 2009.

Negotiating a better outcome

SECTION A PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORTING

Artists had occupied an ACT Property Group (ACTPG) property for about 15 years without a formal
tenancy agreement. The space was used as a studio in which the artists developed their work. In
April 2007 the ACTPG, which had recently taken over responsibility for the property, wanted to
formalise the tenancy arrangement. It sent the artists a letter outlining the terms of any future
tenancy agreement, and attached a ‘notice to quit’ which would be waived if the artists entered into
a binding licence agreement that met conditions set by the ACTPG.
At the same time, the ACTPG engaged a fire consultant to identify deficiencies in the fire safety
systems at the property. The ACTPG did not provide the consultant’s report to the artists when they
served the first notice to quit.
The artists applied for a licence, but the ACTPG did not acknowledge their application. About 18
months later, in December 2008, the ACTPG wrote to the artists and relied on the fire consultant’s
report to issue a second notice to quit. They were given a short period of time to vacate.
We were approached by the artists after they received the second notice to quit. We decided to
investigate and the ACTPG deferred any further action until we completed our enquiries.
We found that the ACTPG had acted properly to protect the government’s interests from a liability
perspective. However, there was a series of administrative errors that resulted in the artists being
treated harshly. The ACTPG did not give the artists an opportunity to consider the recommendations
of the fire consultant’s report, and did not inform them of the reasons for refusing their application
for a licence in 2007. We concluded that a communication delay of 18 months was unreasonable.
The ACTPG and the artists started working together to find an outcome that satisfied both their
interests. The ACTPG aimed to protect the government’s property interests and the artists sought a
community-supported property that allowed them to engage in their work. The ACTPG obtained a
second fire report in consultation with the artists. The ACTPG has advised us that all the issues are
now resolved, and some minor fire safety works are being arranged together with new licences.

Correcting mistakes of the past
Ms J complained that she had applied for housing with Housing ACT and was informed that she had an
outstanding debt of more than $4000. Ms J told Housing ACT that the debt did not belong to her and had
been the subject of a successful complaint to our office in 2004.
We investigated Ms J’s complaint and approached Housing ACT about our previous investigation. We
reminded Housing ACT that they had agreed to cancel this debt in 2004 as Ms J was not liable. As a
result, Housing ACT apologised to Ms J and advised that she was not liable for the debt.
Housing ACT has conducted a review of its policy and procedures in relation to tenant responsible
maintenance. According to Housing ACT, the review will put in place equitable and consistent processes
that will be applied prior to raising tenant responsible maintenance charges on tenants’ accounts.

16

Annual report 2008–2009 ACT oMBUDSMAN

Other issues
ACT Corrective Services
The ACT’s new prison—the Alexander
Maconochie Centre (AMC)—was officially
opened on 11 September 2008. Detainees from
the BRC and Symonston Temporary Remand
Centre moved in from March 2009.

The BRC was decommissioned on 28 April
2009. It was established in 1976 to provide
custodial remand facilities in the ACT for 18
detainees. After extensive renovations over
the years it eventually had a maximum
capacity of 69 detainees.
However, before it closed, the BRC was
accommodating 100 detainees. This was not a

Belconnen Remand Centre

The AMC can accommodate a maximum of
300 detainees. It has been designed as a
human rights compliant correctional facility.
There is a significant focus in the AMC on
rehabilitation and therapeutic programs as
well as on detainees obtaining useful work
skills that can be applied when they move
back into the community. We will monitor the
approaches to this office from detainees and
keep the ACTCS informed of any emerging
trends or systemic issues that may arise.

A
SECTION A PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORTING

The AMC is now operational and
accommodates all ACT detainees. This is a far
better situation than previously. ACT detainees
were accommodated in the NSW prison
system and, when that arrangement ceased,
sentenced prisoners and remandees were
accommodated in outdated correctional
facilities within the ACT.

satisfactory situation for the detainees, the
ACTCS or the community. The shortcomings of
the BRC in relation to accommodation, safety
and security weighed heavily on ACTCS staff
working in the facility, and on the detainees.
The increasing numbers of approaches to this
office from BRC detainees was indicative of an
untenable situation. We commenced an own
motion investigation into the response of the
ACTCS to an incident between custodial staff
and some detainees that occurred in January
2009. We will conclude our investigation in
late 2009.

Photograph by Craig Hancock, courtesy of ACT Corrective Services.

ACT oMBUDSMAN Annual report 2008–2009

17

A
SECTION A PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORTING

Alexander Maconochie Centre

This office has been working closely with the
ACTCS to ensure that it provides timely
responses as part of our investigations. We are
working together to ensure that complaints
from detainees in the AMC are given a high
priority by the ACTCS and are considered and
resolved promptly.
In our 2007–08 annual report we noted that
we had undertaken an investigation into stripsearching procedures at the BRC and

Photograph by Craig Hancock, courtesy of ACT Corrective Services.

Symonston Temporary Remand Centre. At that
stage of reporting our investigation was not
complete. The case study Law reform needed
provides some detail of the investigation. As a
result of our investigation, the Legislative
Assembly amended the Corrections
Management Act to specify more clearly the
circumstances in which a strip search of a
detainee could be conducted.

Law reform needed
Mr K, a detainee at the BRC, complained that unnecessary strip searches were being
undertaken. He was concerned that the real purpose of the strip searches was to train new
custodial staff.
We investigated his complaint and while we made no finding in relation to the detainee's
allegation, we investigated the ACTCS' interpretation of the strip-searching requirements
under the CMA. We concluded that the ACTCS was not complying with the prescriptive stripsearching procedures under the CMA. Under the Act, the ACTCS needed to suspect on
reasonable grounds that a detainee was concealing contraband or an item that could pose a
safety risk before deciding to conduct a strip search. The ACTCS appeared to be routinely
conducting strip searches of detainees after contact visits and when leaving and returning to
the facility.
In our view, if a detainee had just had a contact visit or had left the facility—for example, to
attend court—this was not a sufficient ground alone to conduct a strip search. The ACTCS
agreed with our view that, without more evidence that a detainee had concealed something,
the actions of the ACTCS officers were beyond those prescribed by the CMA. The ACTCS sought
to have the CMA amended to reflect circumstances where a detainee was outside the direct
supervision of custodial staff of the centre, and as a result it may be appropriate to conduct a
strip search.

18

Annual report 2008–2009 ACT oMBUDSMAN

COMPLAINTS

ACT Policing

As the AFP is an Australian Government
agency, complaints made about AFP officers
acting in their ACT Policing role are dealt with
by this office under our Commonwealth
jurisdiction and through an agreement with
the ACT Government.
Before 30 December 2006, complaints about
the AFP were handled by the AFP and
oversighted by the Ombudsman under the
Complaints (Australian Federal Police) Act 1981
(Complaints Act). At the end of 2007–08,
31 complaints made under the Complaints Act
were outstanding and all were finalised in
2008–09.
Complaints about the AFP made since
30 December 2006 are dealt with by the AFP
under the Australian Federal Police Act 1979
(AFP Act) and may also be investigated by the
Ombudsman under the Ombudsman Act 1976
(Cth). The Ombudsman does not oversight the
handling of every complaint, but is notified by
the AFP of complaints it receives that are
categorised as serious conduct issues. The
Ombudsman also periodically reviews the
AFP’s complaint handling.

Review of complaint handling
The Ombudsman has a responsibility under
s 40XA of the AFP Act to review the
administration of the AFP’s handling of
complaints, through inspection of AFP records.

This includes records of the handling of
complaints about ACT Policing. Generally two
reviews are conducted each year and the
Ombudsman reports to the Commonwealth
Parliament annually, commenting on the
adequacy and comprehensiveness of the AFP’s
dealing with conduct and practices issues, as
well as its handling of any inquiries ordered by
the federal minister.
The most recent report to the Commonwealth
Parliament, covering review activities
conducted during 2007–08, was tabled in
November 2008. The report noted that the
AFP had made extensive preparations for its
new complaint-handling system and had a
genuine commitment to making it work.
Nevertheless, room for improvement was
identified in relation to the:
C

technology used by the AFP for recording,
managing and tracking complaints

C

timeliness of the AFP’s handling of minor
complaints, which was consistently well
below the benchmarks that the AFP had set
itself

C

need for the AFP to make use of complaint
information to improve practices and
procedures on an organisational basis

C

AFP attitude to, and dealings with,
complainants.

A
SECTION A PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORTING

In the ACT, the AFP undertakes community
policing under an agreement between the
Commonwealth and ACT Governments. The
AFP provides policing services to the ACT in
areas such as traffic law, crime prevention,
maintaining law and order, investigating
criminal activities and responding to critical
incidents.

During the reporting period, the office
conducted inspections to review the AFP’s
administration of complaint handling under
Part V of the AFP Act in September-October
2008 and March 2009. The review arising
from the first inspection was finalised in April
2009 and the review arising from the second
inspection should be finalised in the first
quarter of 2009–10.

ACT oMBUDSMAN Annual report 2008–2009

19

A
SECTION A PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORTING

This year’s reviews noted a pleasing
improvement in most areas of AFP complaint
handling from the previous years. In particular,
the AFP provided resources to upgrade its
information technology system for recording
and managing complaints, which is expected
to result in better functionality and reporting
capabilities. Timeliness in the handling of
minor complaints improved. The AFP also
improved its practices and procedures for
dealing with complainants. Further details on
these reviews will be contained in the 2009
report to Parliament.

We referred 111 (64%) of the 174 finalised
Ombudsman Act approaches and complaints
back to the AFP as the complainants had not
approached the agency. We advised a further
six complainants to consider pursuing the
matter at court and one complainant was
referred to another oversight body.
We declined to investigate another 47 (27%)
of the complaints, for reasons such as:
C

the matter was out of jurisdiction

C

the complaint was withdrawn or lapsed

C

we requested further information which
was not received

C

the matter had been considered by a court

C

investigation was not warranted in all the
circumstances.

Complaints received
In 2008–09 we received 176 complaints about
AFP members acting in their ACT Policing role.
The most common issues raised by
complainants included:
C

minor misconduct, including inappropriate
behaviour and harassment

C

failure to act and inadequate investigation

C

inadequate advice and service

C

traffic matters.

Complaints finalised
During 2008–09, we finalised our oversight of
31 complaints under the Complaints Act, and
174 approaches and complaints under the
Ombudsman Act.

We investigated and closed nine complaints.
At the end of the financial year 12 complaints
were still open, including four under
investigation at that stage.
In some cases investigation of a complaint can
lead to an improvement in procedures and
documentation. The case study Wrong
interpretation shows the outcome from one
complaint we investigated under the
Ombudsman Act.

Wrong interpretation
Ms L complained that when she went to the City Watchhouse to see her son who had been
detained earlier that day, she was denied access to him.
Our investigation established that when her son was admitted, he was asked the question
‘If anyone should call here whilst you are in custody saying that they are a friend of yours,
a member of your family or a legal practitioner acting on your behalf, do you have any
objections to them being told you are here?’ The answer given was ‘Yes, that’s fine’. The
Constable recorded the answer to the question as ‘Yes’. This then marked the record with an
indication that he had requested privacy. When Ms L asked to visit her son, the duty officer
noted that her son had asked for privacy and refused her request.
When we investigated the complaint, the AFP advised that the question relating to privacy
had been reworded. The question now asked is ‘If anyone calls the Watchhouse, can we tell
them you are here?’ This question appears to be less open to misinterpretation.

20

Annual report 2008–2009 ACT oMBUDSMAN

A common theme in complaints in many
agencies is that some problems can be
prevented by providing a better explanation at
the outset. The case study No prosecution
demonstrates how this applied in one complaint
about the AFP that we investigated.

Critical incidents

During 2008–09 one critical incident was
reported. In June 2009 an AFP officer attempted
to stop a vehicle suspected of exceeding the
speed limit. The subject vehicle attempted to
flee and drove through a red light, colliding with
several vehicles. There were no serious injuries.
The police treated the matter as an accident in
the course of a pursuit. The matter is ongoing.

C

C

X

emphasise the care and protection aim of
the Act and distinguish powers under those
provisions clearly from street offences

X

provide more guidance to police on the
circumstances in which use of the IPCP Act
provisions is appropriate compared with
other options, including breach of the
peace and charging with a substantive
offence.

AFP training in de-escalation of conflict should
be increased, emphasising dealing with people
affected by alcohol or other drugs.

C	The AFP should review and update the

guidelines relating to breach of the peace to
specify how intoxicated people should be dealt
with, given there may be concerns about their
capacity to understand fully the consequences
of giving an undertaking as a condition of
release.
C

All ACT Policing members should receive initial
and ongoing training on the risks arising in the
transport and custody of intoxicated people.

C

ACT Health (as the agency with policy
responsibility for the IPCP Act) should ensure
that a memorandum of understanding is in
place between Centacare and the AFP.

Exercise of police responsibilities under
the Intoxicated People Act
In October 2008 the Ombudsman completed an
own motion investigation of the AFP’s use of
powers under the ACT Intoxicated People (Care
and Protection) Act 1994 (IPCP Act). The report is
available on the Commonwealth Ombudsman
website at www.ombudsman.gov.au.

AFP training material on the IPCP Act should
be revised to:

A
SECTION A PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORTING

The AFP notifies the Ombudsman of all critical
incidents involving the actions of AFP officers.
An incident may be treated as critical where it
involves AFP appointees and results in the death
or serious injury of a person and involves a
motor vehicle, a person in custody, the
discharge of a firearm or the application of force.
Incidents that result in major damage to
property and that involve AFP appointees may
also be considered critical. Usually we do not
become actively involved in the investigation of
critical incidents unless the AFP requests our
involvement.

This was the third such investigation, following
Ombudsman reports in 1998 and 2001. The
establishment of an ACT sobering up shelter,
operated by Centacare, was an important
change since those earlier reports. The report
made 14 recommendations. In summary, the
report recommended:

C	The AFP and ACT Health should work together

with Centacare to ensure a high degree of
consistency in eligibility criteria in Shelter and
AFP guidelines.

No prosecution
Mr M complained that the AFP failed to adequately investigate the theft of property from his
motor vehicle, and later that the AFP’s Professional Standards failed to provide adequate
reasons for their decision that his complaint was not established.
Following our investigation, the AFP wrote to Mr M with a more detailed explanation of the
reasons ACT Policing decided that there was insufficient evidence to commence any
prosecution in relation to the theft from his motor vehicle.

ACT oMBUDSMAN Annual report 2008–2009

21

C	The AFP should ensure that appropriate ACT

Policing training enhances police awareness
of, and confidence in, the Sobering Up Shelter.
C	The AFP should amend its Sobering Up Facility

A

guidelines so that Indigenous people are not
precluded from consideration for diversion to
the Sobering Up Shelter, and similarly for
other people defined as ‘at risk’ in police
custody.
C	The AFP should amend the Watchhouse

Manual to ensure that:

SECTION A PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORTING

X

X

the officer-in-charge considers before
admitting an intoxicated person whether
that person would be more appropriately
cared for at the Sobering Up Shelter
people detained for intoxication are asked
on admission whether they wish to
nominate a responsible person into whose
care they may be released at some future
point if the officer-in-charge considers it
appropriate.

C	The AFP should amend the Watchhouse

Manual to ensure that those people who are
detained under the IPCP Act are allowed to
contact their lawyer.
C	The AFP should ensure that officers accurately

and consistently record lodgement and
release times. This may require considering
redesign of the AFP PROMIS database to
include prompts to minimise mistakes in use
of the 24-hour clock.
C	The AFP should amend its guidelines to ensure

that the officer-in-charge of the Watchhouse
reviews an intoxicated person’s detention
after four hours to determine whether the
person may be released into the care of a
responsible person or otherwise allowed to
leave, and that this review is documented in
the Cell Management System.
C	The AFP should ensure that where a person

detained for intoxication asks to stay at the
Watchhouse beyond the eight-hour limit, the
person’s consent is always recorded in the Cell
Management System.
C	The AFP should amend the Watchhouse

Manual to remove any reference by police of
‘rolling detentions’ of periods of eight hours.
The AFP responded to the report by noting that it
was willing to consider the majority of the

22

Annual report 2008–2009 ACT oMBUDSMAN

recommendations, but that for some it believed
that additional action was not necessary or
appropriate.
We followed up on the implementation of the
recommendations. We received a response after
the reporting period indicating that while some
additional progress had been made, a number of
the recommendations which the AFP supported
were still not implemented fully (in particular, the
recommendations that related to the relationship
with Centacare).

Review of Watchhouse operations
In our 2007–08 annual report we noted that the
results of a joint AFP/Ombudsman review of the
ACT Policing’s Watchhouse operations were
released in June 2007 and that a joint Steering
Committee was established to follow up the
recommendations.
The Ombudsman wrote to the AFP Commissioner
in August 2008 following the finalisation of
the Steering Committee’s report on the
implementation of the review’s
recommendations. The Ombudsman referred to
three areas that required attention—governance,
detainee health and wellbeing, and use of force.
The Ombudsman noted he would continue to
closely monitor complaints about Watchhouse
operations. The Chief Police Officer of the ACT
undertook to conduct an ACT Policing review of
implementation in approximately six months.
In March 2009 the AFP provided the
Ombudsman with the Report to ACT Chief Police
Officer on Implementation of Recommendations
of the June 2007 Review of ACT Policing’s
[Regional Watchhouse] Operations. The report
demonstrated a thorough acquittal of the
recommendations of the Watchhouse review.
The issues raised by the Ombudsman have either
been addressed or are in the final stages of
completion. Training in appropriate use of force
in the Watchhouse has been implemented and
amendments to Commissioner’s Order 3 are in
train. One issue outstanding is the removal of
hanging points in the Watchhouse, for which
ACT Government funding is being sought.
The Ombudsman will continue to monitor
Watchhouse practices and conduct in the
context of addressing complaints.

INSPECTIONS

ACT Policing
ACT controlled operations

The ACT Child Sex Offenders Register was
established as a requirement of the Crimes
(Child Sex Offenders) Act 2005 (ACT). The
Register must contain up-to-date information
relating to the identity and whereabouts of
people residing in the ACT who have been
convicted of sexual offences against children.
One of the ACT Ombudsman’s functions is to
inspect the register to ensure that it is
accurately maintained by ACT Policing.

On 19 August 2008 the Crimes (Controlled
Operations) Act 2008 (ACT) came into effect.
This Act allows ACT Policing to conduct
controlled operations in the ACT and gives
oversight to the Ombudsman. A controlled
operation is a covert operation carried out by
law enforcement officers under the Crimes
(Controlled Operations) Act for the purpose of
obtaining evidence that may lead to the
prosecution of a person for a serious offence.
The operation may result in law enforcement
officers engaging in conduct that would
constitute an offence unless authorised under
this Act.

This office has conducted three inspections of
the register since the register commenced
operation on 29 December 2005. The
Ombudsman provided the report of the second
inspection, carried out in June 2008, to the
Minister for Police and Emergency Services and
the ACT Chief Police Officer during the
reporting period. The Ombudsman found that
ACT Policing is generally compliant with the
relevant provisions of the Act and that the
register is being maintained appropriately. We
conducted the third inspection of the register
in June 2009 and are finalising the report from
this inspection. It is our intention to conduct
inspections on an as-required basis, but at
least every 12 months.

We have not conducted any inspections of ACT
Policing in relation to controlled operations as
the provisions under the new legislation have
not yet been used. Currently we are assisting
ACT Policing to develop processes for using the
new legislation, based on our experience in
monitoring controlled operations conducted
by the AFP and the Australian Crime
Commission under Commonwealth legislation.

ACT oMBUDSMAN Annual report 2008–2009

A
SECTION A PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORTING

ACT Child Sex Offenders Register

23

SECTION B

Consultation and scrutiny
reporting
Community engagement

During 2008–09 we:
C

participated in Law Week with a stall at the
Law Market day in Civic

C

had a stall at the Youth Week Expo in Civic

C

had a stall at Summernats

C

conducted outreach activities during
Orientation Week at the University of
Canberra, the Canberra Institute of

C

conducted a complaint clinic at the
Aboriginal Justice Centre

C

promoted the role of the Ombudsman at
the ACT Multicultural Festival

C

made a presentation on the role and
responsibilities of the Ombudsman to a
Rotary meeting.

Late in 2007–08 we commissioned an
independent market research company to
undertake a survey of complainants, including
people who had made a complaint about an
ACT Government agency or the AFP. The
results of that survey and initiatives we have
implemented are described in Section A:
Performance and financial management
reporting.

B
SECTION B CONSULTATION AND SCRUTINY REPORTING

The Ombudsman’s office maintains contact
with the community in a variety of formal and
informal ways. This aspect of our work is
important in raising public awareness of the
right to complain to the Ombudsman and
building confidence in the role of the office in
managing and investigating complaints about
ACT Government agencies and ACT Policing.

Technology and the Australian National
University

Outreach at the Canberra Institute of Technology

ACT oMBUDSMAN Annual report 2008–2009

25

B

In 2007–08 the office established the Dennis
Pearce Top Performance in Administrative Law
Prize at the University of Canberra. The prize,
named after the first ACT Ombudsman,
Prof. Dennis Pearce, is awarded to the student
who receives the highest grade in the
administrative law unit in the University of
Canberra’s Law School. The 2008–09 winner
of the prize was Mr Russell Boyd.

SECTION B CONSULTATION AND SCRUTINY REPORTING

Legislative Assembly Committee
inquiries and reports
The Standing Committee on Justice and
Community Safety considered the ACT
Ombudsman’s Annual Report 2007–2008 in
its Report on Annual and Financial Reports
2007–2008 (Report 1), tabled in the Legislative
Assembly on 25 June 2009. The Committee
made no recommendations in relation to the
ACT Ombudsman.

Legislation report
The role of the ACT Ombudsman is performed
under the Ombudsman Act 1989 (ACT). The
Ombudsman also has specific responsibilities
under the Freedom of Information Act 1989
(ACT) and is authorised to deal with
whistleblower complaints under the Public
Interest Disclosure Act 1994 (ACT).

ACT Policing
Members of the AFP provide policing services
for the ACT under an agreement between the
Commonwealth and ACT Governments.
Members of the AFP assigned to the AFP’s ACT
region are engaged in community policing
duties under the ACT Chief Police Officer, who
is also an AFP Assistant Commissioner.
The AFP deals with complaints under Part V of
the Australian Federal Police Act 1979.
Complaints received by either the AFP or the
Ombudsman prior to 30 December 2006
continue to be dealt with under the provisions
of the Complaints (Australian Federal Police)
Act 1981 (Cth).
Responsibility for investigating complaints
rests with the AFP. AFP line managers are
required to deal with minor matters. More
serious matters are notified to the

26

Annual report 2008–2009 ACT oMBUDSMAN

Ombudsman’s office. The categorisation of
complaints into minor or serious matters was
agreed on by the AFP Commissioner and the
Ombudsman and set out in a legislative
instrument. Primary responsibility for resolving
more serious matters remains with the AFP. The
Ombudsman may investigate complaints about
the AFP under the Ombudsman Act 1976 (Cth).
In general, complainants are expected to raise
their complaints with the AFP in the first
instance before the office will consider
investigating them.
In addition, the Commonwealth Ombudsman,
also designated as the Law Enforcement
Ombudsman under the Ombudsman Act 1976
(Cth), is required to review the handling of
complaints and conduct issues in the AFP at
least annually and may investigate conduct
issues on his own initiative. The notification of
all serious complaints received by the AFP alerts
the Ombudsman to matters that may warrant
investigation.
On 19 August 2008 the Crimes (Controlled
Operations) Act 2008 (ACT) came into effect.
This Act allows ACT Policing to conduct
controlled operations in the ACT and gives
oversight to the Ombudsman. A controlled
operation is a covert operation carried out by
law enforcement officers under the Crimes
(Controlled Operations) Act for the purpose of
obtaining evidence that may lead to the
prosecution of a person for a serious offence.
The operation may result in law enforcement
officers engaging in conduct that would
constitute an offence unless authorised under
this Act. When the provisions of the legislation
start to be used, the Ombudsman must, from
time to time and at least once every 12 months,
inspect the records of the AFP to determine the
extent of compliance with this Act by the
agency and law enforcement officers of the
agency.
A Child Sex Offenders Register was established
in the ACT as a requirement of the Crimes (Child
Sex Offenders) Act 2005 (ACT) (the Act). One of
the Ombudsman’s functions under the ACT
Ombudsman Act is to monitor compliance with
Chapter 4 of the Act by the ACT Chief Police
Officer and other people authorised by the Chief
Police Officer to have access to the register.

SECTION C

Legislative and policy
based reporting
Public interest disclosure

The PID complaints investigated by the
Ombudsman tend to be connected with
workplace disputes and grievance processes.
Such disputes sometimes open up other issues
relating to the wider operations of the agency
involved.
In 2008–09 we received three complaints that
were PIDs or characterised as PIDs by the
complainant. Of these three complaints:
C

C

C

We declined to investigate one because we
had received the same complaint
previously. When we investigated that first
complaint, we concluded the actions
complained of could not be characterised as
disclosable conduct for the purposes of the
PID Act.
In a second PID we suggested the
complainant, an agency employee, should
raise the complaint with the agency and
give senior management an opportunity to
deal with the issues. We invited the
complainant to contact us again if they
were dissatisfied with the outcome.
We received a third PID just before the end
of 2008–09 and the matter is in the early
stages of consideration.

Complaints about the actions
of agencies
Subsection 53(3) of the Freedom of
Information Act 1989 (ACT) requires the
Ombudsman to report on complaints about the
handling of freedom of information (FOI)
requests by ACT Government agencies.
In 2008–09 we received eight complaints
involving five agencies in which the handling
of requests made under the FOI Act was raised
as an issue. One complaint was out of
jurisdiction because it related to a decision
made by a government minister. About half of
the other complaints related to service
delivery, and specifically about delay by
agencies in providing documents and/or
decisions. Often the focus of our investigation
is to have the agency expedite a response.
The other complaints related to dissatisfaction
with exemptions claimed by the agencies. In
this situation, while we may agree with the
agency’s decision we will sometimes ask the
agency to explain more clearly its reasons for
exempting documents.

C
SECTION C LEGISLATIVE AND POLICY BASED REPORTING

Under the Public Interest Disclosure Act 1994
(ACT) (PID Act), a person may make a public
interest disclosure (PID) to any ACT
Government agency including the
Ombudsman. The Ombudsman can become
involved directly or at the request of the
agency concerned. PID matters are among the
most complex cases the Ombudsman deals
with in terms of their investigation and
resolution.

Freedom of information

FOI requests to the Ombudsman
In 2008–09 the ACT Ombudsman received
two FOI requests under s 15 of the FOI Act. In
both cases, partial access to the documents
was granted.
There were no applications for review of our
decisions made to the Administrative Appeals
Tribunal/ACT Civil and Administrative Tribunal.
It is not feasible to calculate reliably the cost of
dealing with the FOI requests, as it is dispersed
throughout the office. During the period, no
fees or charges were imposed.

ACT oMBUDSMAN Annual report 2008–2009

27

Internal accountability

C

The Commonwealth Ombudsman is also the ACT
Ombudsman. Funding for services in relation to
ACT Government agencies and ACT Policing is
provided through a services agreement with the
ACT Government. The current services agreement
took effect from 31 March 2008 and replaced the
previous memorandum of understanding. The
Ombudsman’s office remains independent of the
ACT Government.

SECTION C LEGISLATIVE AND POLICY BASED REPORTING

The Governor-General re-appointed the
Commonwealth Ombudsman, Prof. John
McMillan, to a second five-year term in
March 2008. Mr Ron Brent, Deputy Ombudsman,
was also re-appointed to a second five-year
term in June 2008. Dr Vivienne Thom was
appointed as Deputy Ombudsman in March 2006
for a five-year term.
The remuneration for the Ombudsman and
Deputy Ombudsmen is determined by the
Remuneration Tribunal (Commonwealth).

Community grants/assistance/
sponsorship
The ACT Ombudsman’s office did not provide any
community grants, assistance or sponsorship
during the reporting period.

Territory records
The ACT Ombudsman’s office has a records
management program that was approved by the
Director of Territory Records.
In accordance with the Territory Records Act
2002 (ACT), the office ensures that:
C

all ACT Ombudsman records are stored
appropriately and securely

C

relevant position profiles and duty statements
reflect the records management skills required
by the Ombudsman’s office

C

training is available for records management
and general staff in recordkeeping skills and
responsibilities

C

a controlled language system for records
management for the Ombudsman’s office has
been developed and is used by staff.

The office currently operates with an approved
Records Disposal Schedule (Territory Records

28

Annual report 2008–2009 ACT oMBUDSMAN

(Records Disposal Schedule—Ombudsman
Complaint Records) Approval 2003 (No 2);
Notifiable Instrument NI 2003-458).
Given the nature of our work, the office does not
have records that may allow people to establish
links with their Aboriginal or Torres Strait Islander
heritage.
Part 3 of the Territory Records Act came into
operation on 1 July 2008 and provides for public
access to ACT records that are more than 20 years
old. We are starting to examine our records to
determine which are more than 20 years old and
to which s 28 of the Act may apply. We will then
develop tools to help members of the community
interpret the records that are open for public
access.

Human Rights Act 2004
The ACT Ombudsman continued to work
collaboratively with the ACT Human Rights
Commission and the ACTCS on issues concerning
the new ACT prison.
The Ombudsman’s office also plays an active role
in human rights protection. The right to complain
is both a right in itself, implicit in the civil and
political rights listed in the Human Rights Act, and
one of the best mechanisms to ensure that all
other rights can be protected. It establishes a
fundamental status for the individual in his or her
dealings with government. The existence of bodies
such as public sector ombudsmen minimises the
inequality of power, resources and information
that can prevent this right, and those available
through it, from being exercised.
There was no litigation against the ACT
Ombudsman in relation to the Human Rights Act.

Commissioner for the Environment
There were no requests, investigations or
recommendations relating to the ACT
Ombudsman.

ACT Multicultural Strategy
The Ombudsman provides information sheets in
36 community languages that set out the role of
the Ombudsman and how to make a complaint
about a government agency. The languages are
Albanian, Amharic, Arabic, Bosnian, Chinese

(simplified and traditional), Croatian, Dari, Dinka,
Dutch, Farsi/Persian, Filipino, French, German,
Greek, Hindi, Indonesian, Italian, Khmer, Korean,
Kurdish, Lao, Macedonian, Malay, Pashtu/Pashto,
Polish, Russian, Serbian, Sinhalese, Somali,
Spanish, Swahili, Tamil, Tigrinya, Turkish and
Vietnamese. The information sheets are available
via a link on our website at www.ombudsman.
act.gov.au.

We are committed to developing a Reconciliation
Action Plan, and are continuing to work with
Reconciliation Australia on our draft Plan.

Ecologically sustainable
development
The Ombudsman continued to encourage staff to
manage all resources, including energy, prudently
and in an ecologically responsible manner.

In March 2009 the Ombudsman published a
report under his Commonwealth Ombudsman
jurisdiction on the use of interpreters. The report
Use of Interpreters (Commonwealth Ombudsman
Report No 03/2009) examined whether selected
Australian Government agencies (including the
AFP) have clear and comprehensive policies in
place to guide staff in the use of interpreters. The
investigation also considered the provision of staff
training, a community language scheme for
multilingual staff, recordkeeping, complainthandling mechanisms and the way in which
agencies address challenges in sourcing
interpreters. The Ombudsman also published a
companion fact sheet on the use of interpreters,
outlining eight best practice principles for
agencies using interpreters.

The office’s Environmental Management Policy
focuses on the conservation of energy within the
workplace, including the use of light, computer
equipment, water management, transport
management and organic recycling. The office
recycles toner/printer cartridges, paper and
cardboard products, classified waste and cans/
tins, bottles and plastic. These strategies are
communicated to staff through the office intranet
and induction program.

While this investigation was carried out under the
Ombudsman’s Commonwealth jurisdiction, the
findings are relevant to many ACT Government
agencies, and dealt specifically with AFP policies.
The report and the fact sheet are available on our
website at www.ombudsman.gov.au.

ACT Women’s Plan

Aboriginal and Torres Strait
Islander reporting
Following the announcement by the previous
Australian Government of the Northern Territory
Emergency Response, we established a dedicated
Indigenous Unit to provide assistance to all staff in
the office in dealing with complaints from
Indigenous people and communities. We also
increased our outreach activity and complainthandling capacity substantially.
While the focus of the unit’s work has been the
Emergency Response, the unit also provides

We are also implementing an electronic records
management system that should reduce the use
of paper in the office.

C
SECTION C LEGISLATIVE AND POLICY BASED REPORTING

The office uses interpreting services, particularly
telephone interpreting services, to assist people
dealing with the office who may have difficulty
communicating in English.

advice to other teams in the office on the best
way to approach complaints from Indigenous
complainants.

It is not possible to report on resource usage
specific to the ACT Ombudsman function only.

The Ombudsman’s office contributes to the
achievement of the ACT Women’s Plan by:
C

promoting the rights of all individuals,
including women and girls, to complain about
the administrative actions and decisions of
government agencies

C

providing a flexible, sensitive and responsive
complaints service that can deal effectively
with complaints from women and girls.

During 2008–09 staff from our specialist Child
Support Team and Social Support Team, which
deal with complaints about the Child Support
Agency and agencies such as Centrelink under
the Commonwealth Ombudsman’s jurisdiction,
gave presentations on their work to the Welfare
Rights and Legal Centre and the Women’s Legal
Service ACT.

ACT oMBUDSMAN Annual report 2008–2009

29

Chapter 1—Ombudsman’s review
Chapter 2—The organisation

4
11
Appendixes
APPENDIX 1
Statistics



APPENDIX 2
Report omissions and reasons
for non-compliance

APPENDIXES

Appendix 1—Statistics
APPENDIXES

Explanations of terms used in Table A1
Approaches/complaints finalised—approaches/complaints finalised in 2008–09, including some
complaints carried over from previous years

APPENDIX 1 STATISTICS

Approaches/complaints received—approaches/complaints received in 2008–09
Category 1 approaches—resolved without investigation, outcomes include decisions not to
investigate and referrals to appropriate agency or authority
Category 2 approaches—approaches that cannot be resolved at category 1 and require further
internal enquiries/research or more information from the complainant, resolved without
contacting the agency
Category 3 approaches—investigation conducted and agency contacted
Category 4 approaches—further investigation conducted, as the complaint was not able to be
resolved in category 3
Category 5 approaches—further investigation conducted, as the complaint was not able to be
resolved in category 4; involves formal reporting processes
Remedies—complaints can contain a number of issues, each requiring separate investigation and
possibly resulting in a number of different remedies

32

Annual report 2008–2009 ACT oMBUDSMAN

ACT Civil and Administrative Tribunal
ACT Corrective Services
ACT Emergency Services Agency
ACT Government Solicitor
ACT Health
ACT Land Development Agency
ACT Library and Information Service
ACT Long Service Leave Authority
ACT Magistrates Court and Tribunals
ACT Planning and Land Authority
ActewAGL
ACTION
Canberra Institute of Technology
Chief Minister's Department
Department of Disability, Housing and Community Services
Department of Education and Training
Department of Justice and Community Safety
Department of Territory and Municipal Services
Department of Treasury
Director of Public Prosecutions
Environment ACT
Housing ACT
Human Rights Commission
Legal Aid Commission of the ACT
Office for Children, Youth and Family Support
Office of Regulatory Services
Office of the Public Advocate of the ACT
Public Trustee for the ACT
Roads ACT
Supreme Court of the ACT
University of Canberra
Total

Total
2
119
1
1
19
5
1
1
6
25
11
5
6
6
5
13
9
53
12
4
2
135
8
12
22
26
1
10
17
3
6
546

Category 1
29
1
9
1
2
9
2
1
1
3
2
5
1
18
1
1
41
2
1
7
6
5
6
154

1
42
9
1
1
3
7
8
3
4
1
3
4
4
19
9
3
1
46
6
7
11
11
1
4
5
3
4
221

Category 2

51
1
1
4
8
1
1
1
1
2
11
3
1
40
3
5
8
1
7
150

Investigated

2
1
2
1
3
2
11

Category 4

Not investigated

Category 3

Finalised

Category 5
1
1

Total
1
124
1
1
19
5
1
1
6
27
11
5
6
4
5
10
7
49
15
5
2
129
8
11
23
25
1
10
18
3
4
537

Action expedited
3
1
1
1
8
14

Apology
1
1
2
2
3
2
11

Decision changed or
reconsidered
3
1
2
6

Remedies

21
2
2
3
1
1
1
1
6
3
1
20
1
4
5
4
76

6
2
3
4
1
16

Financial remedy

Received

Explanation

APPENDIX 1 STATISTICS

ACT oMBUDSMAN Annual report 2008–2009

1
1
1
3
6

Law, policy or practice
changed

APPENDIXES

Agency
Other non-financial remedy
1
1
1
3

Total
35
1
3
2
4
1
1
1
1
2
13
8
1
37
1
4
12
5
132

Table A1 Approaches and complaints received and finalised about ACT Government
agencies, 2008-09, Ombudsman Act 1989 (ACT) (including freedom of information)

33

APPENDIXES

Appendix 2—Report omissions
and reasons for non-compliance
APPENDIXES
APPENDIX 2 REPORT OMISSIONS AND REASONs FOR NON-COMPLIANCE

The ACT Ombudsman is neither a public authority nor an administrative unit within the meaning
of the Annual Reports (Government Agencies) Act 2004 (ACT). Consequently, the ACT
Ombudsman is unable to report against some aspects of the ACT Chief Minister’s Annual Report
Directions 2007–2010. Reporting on these issues and whole-of-government issues is provided
for the office as a whole through the Commonwealth Ombudsman Annual Report 2008–2009,
which is available at www.ombudsman.gov.au.
Table A2 Report omissions and reasons for non-compliance
Section

Part

Reason

Section A: Performance
and financial
management reporting

A.5 Management discussion and analysis

ACT Ombudsman functions are
intrinsically linked with broader
Commonwealth Ombudsman
organisational operations

A.6 Financial report
A.7 Statement of performance
A.8 Strategic indicators

Section B: Consultation
and scrutiny reporting

B.2 Internal and external scrutiny

ACT Ombudsman functions are
intrinsically linked with broader
Commonwealth Ombudsman
organisational operations

Section C: Legislative
and policy based
reporting

C.1 	Risk management and internal audit

ACT Ombudsman functions are
intrinsically linked with broader
Commonwealth Ombudsman
organisational operations

C.2 Fraud prevention
C.5 Internal accountability (most aspects)
C.6 HR performance
C.7 Staffing profile
C.8 	Learning and development
C.9 Workplace health and safety
C.10 Workplace relations
C.12 Strategic asset management
C.13 Capital works
C.14 Government contracting
C.11 Strategic Bushfire Management Plan

34

Annual report 2008–2009 ACT oMBUDSMAN

No requirement to report

Chapter 1—Ombudsman’s review
Chapter 2—The organisation

4
11
References

Abbreviations and acronyms
Compliance index
List of tables and figures
Alphabetical index

REFERENCES

Abbreviations and acronyms
REFERENCES
ABBREVIATIONS AND ACRONYMS

ACT	

Australian Capital Territory

ACTCS

ACT Corrective Services

ACTPG

ACT Property Group

ACTPLA

ACT Planning and Land Authority

ACTRO	

ACT Revenue Office

AFP	

Australian Federal Police

AFP Act

Australian Federal Police Act 1979 (Cth)

AMC

Alexander Maconochie Centre

BRC

Belconnen Remand Centre

Complaints Act

Complaints (Australian Federal Police) Act 1981 (Cth)

CMA

Corrections Management Act 2007 (ACT)

Cth

Commonwealth

DAS

Domestic Animal Services

FOI

freedom of information

FOI Act

Freedom of Information Act 1989 (ACT)

GST	

Goods and Services Tax

IPCP Act

Intoxicated People (Care and Protection) Act 1994 (ACT)

NSW	New South Wales
Ombudsman Act

Ombudsman Act 1989 (ACT)

Ombudsman Act (Cth)

Ombudsman Act 1976 (Cth)

PCT	Public Contact Team
PID

public interest disclosure

PID Act

Public Interest Disclosure Act 1994 (ACT)

Prof.	Professor

36

Annual report 2008–2009 ACT oMBUDSMAN

REFERENCES

Compliance index
iii

Section A: Performance and financial management reporting

COMPLIANCE INDEX

A.1 	The organisation
2
A.2 	Overview
3
A.3
Highlights
4
A.4 	Outlook
6
A.5
Management discussion and analysis	N/A
A.6
Financial report	N/A
A.7
Statement of performance	N/A
A.8
Strategic indicators	N/A
A.9
Analysis of agency performance
6

REFERENCES

Transmittal certificate

Section B: Consultation and scrutiny reporting
B.1
Community engagement
25
B.2
Internal and external scrutiny	N/A
B.3 	Legislative Assembly Committee inquiries and reports
26
B.4 	Legislative report
26
Section C: Legislative and policy based reporting
C.1 	Risk management and internal audit	N/A
C.2
Fraud prevention	N/A
C.3 	Public interest disclosure
27
C.4
Freedom of information
27
C.5
Internal accountability
28
C.6
HR performance	N/A
C.7
Staffing profile	N/A
C.8 	Learning and development	N/A
C.9
Workplace health and safety	N/A
C.10
Workplace relations	N/A
C.11
Strategic Bushfire Management Plan	N/A
C.12
Strategic asset management	N/A
C.13
Capital works	N/A
C.14
Government contracting	N/A
C.15
Community grants/assistance/sponsorship
28
C.16 	Territory records
28
C.17
Human Rights Act 2004
28
C.18
Commissioner for the Environment
28
C.19
ACT Multicultural Strategy
28
C.20
Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander reporting
29
C.21 	Ecologically sustainable development
29
C.22
ACT Women’s Plan
29

ACT oMBUDSMAN Annual report 2008–2009

37

REFERENCES

List of tables and figures
REFERENCES

Tables

LIST OF TABLES AND FIGURES

Table 1

Summary of achievements against performance indicators, 2008–09

Table A1

Approaches and complaints received and finalised about
ACT Government agencies, 2008–09, Ombudsman Act 1989 (ACT)
(including freedom of information)

Table A2	Report omissions and reasons for non-compliance

33
34

Figures
Figure 1

Approaches and complaints received about ACT Government agencies,
2004–05 to 2008–09

Figure 2	Time taken to finalise approaches and complaints about
ACT Government agencies, 2008–09

38

6

Annual report 2008–2009 ACT oMBUDSMAN

9

10

REFERENCES

Alphabetical index

ACT oMBUDSMAN Annual report 2008–2009

ALPHABETICAL INDEX

ACT Mental Health brochure, 7
ACT Multicultural Festival, 7, 25
ACT Ombudsman, 1, 2, 28
Deputies, 3, 4, 5, 28
remuneration, 28
role, 2
ACT Ombudsman’s office
contact details, iv
establishment, 1
15th anniversary, 1
organisation, 1, 2-3
payments from ACT Government, 6
Public Contact Team (PCT), 1, 4
shopfront, 1
strategic plan, 4
Teams, 3
20th anniversary, 6
website, iv, 4, 5
ACT Planning and Land Authority (ACTPLA), 7, 11,
14, 33
ACT Policing, 19-23
case studies, 20, 21
Chief Police Officer, 2, 23, 26
complaints about, 1, 6, 20
Complaints Act, 19, 20
finalised, 6, 20
minor, 19, 20
Ombudsman Act, 2, 6, 19, 20
received, 6, 20
review requests, 8
statistics, 33
themes, 20
time taken to finalise, 6, 19, 20
controlled operations, 23
inspections, 5, 19-20, 23
investigations, 3-4, 20, 21
method of handling complaint issues, 2
serious conduct issues, 19, 26
training, 21, 22
see also Australian Federal Police (AFP)
ACT Prison project, 5, 7
ACT Property Group (ACTPG), 16
ACT Revenue Office (ACTRO), 13
ACT self-government, 1
ACT Self-Government (Consequential Provisions)
Act 1988 (Cth), 2
ACT Treasury, 33
ACT Women’s Plan, 29
ActewAGL, 33
ACTION, 13, 33
Administrative Appeals Tribunal, 27
Administrative Law Prize, 26

REFERENCES

A
abbreviations and acronyms, 36
Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander reporting, 29
see also Indigenous Australians
Aboriginal Justice Centre, 7, 25
access to Ombudsman services, 2, 4
achievements, 6
ACT City Watchhouse, 20, 22
ACT Civil and Administrative Tribunal, 27, 33
ACT Corrective Services (ACTCS), 3, 17-18
Alexander Maconochie Centre (AMC), 6, 17-18,
28
Belconnen Remand Centre (BRC), 3, 4, 12, 15,
17, 18
case studies, 12, 15, 18
complaints about, 9, 12, 15, 18, 33
own motion investigations, 3, 4, 13
staff training sessions, 7, 13
strip-searching procedures, 4, 18
Symonston Temporary Remand Centre, 3
ACT Corrective Services: Discipline adjudications
(Report No 01/2008), 13
ACT Department of Territory and Municipal Services,
14
ACT Emergency Services Agency, 33
ACT Government agencies, 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 27, 29
complaints about, 1, 3, 6, 9-18
case studies, 11
finalised, 6, 10
investigations, 10, 11, 12-13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 		
18, 27, 29
overview, 3
received, 6, 9, 10
requests for review, 8
statistics, 33
themes, 11
time taken to finalise, 6, 10
contact officers, 1, 5, 6
procedures, 2, 6, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16
relationships with ACT Ombudsman, 5, 6, 7
ACT Government
memorandum of understanding, former, 28
payments to ACT Ombudsman’s office, 6
services agreement, 26, 28
ACT Government Solicitor, 33
ACT Health, 21, 33
ACT Health Services Commissioner, 4, 7
ACT Land Development Agency, 33
ACT Library and Information Service, 33
ACT Long Service Leave Authority, 33
ACT Magistrates Court and Tribunals, 33

39

AFP

REFERENCES
ALPHABETICAL INDEX

see Australian Federal Police
alcohol issues, 21-2
Alexander Maconochie Centre (AMC), 6, 17-18, 28
photograph, 18
animal disturbance, 14
annual reporting compliance, iii, 34
Annual Reports (Government Agencies) Act 2004
(ACT), 34
anonymous complaints, 2
apologies, 10, 13, 15, 16, 33
Applying human rights legislation in closed
environments: a strategic framework for
managing compliance, 3
artists tenancy, 16
Attorney-General, Commonwealth, 3
Australian Crime Commission, 23
Australian Federal Police (AFP)
changes in legislative regime, 19
complaint-handling system, review of, 19-20
complaints about, 1, 20, 21
controlled operations, 23
critical incidents, 21
powers, and intoxicated people, 3, 21-2
procedures, 20
records inspection, 5, 19
serious conduct issues, 19, 26
technology, 19, 20
training, 21, 22
see also ACT Policing
Australian Federal Police Act 1979 (Cth), 2, 5, 19, 26
Australian National University, 7, 25
Australian Research Council, 3
B
Belconnen Remand Centre (BRC), 9, 12, 15, 17
decommissioning, 17
own motion investigations, 3, 4, 17, 18
Better Practice Guide to Complaint Handling, 4, 5, 6
bus services, 13
C
Canberra Connect, 7
Canberra Institute of Technology, 25, 33
case studies
acknowledging errors and providing
compensation, 15
communication about complaint-handling
procedures, 14
communication at the outset, 21
communication in a timely manner, 13
communication with complainants about
progress, 14
correcting mistakes of the past, 16
disciplinary investigation of detainees, 12
following procedures and complying with
legislation, 11
following processes and procedures during
incidents, 12
internal mail procedures, 15
internal procedures and staff training, 13
procedural fairness, 16

40

Annual report 2008–2009 ACT oMBUDSMAN

procedures and documentation, 20
strip-searching procedures and law reform,
18
Centacare, 21, 22
certificate, transmittal, iii
Chief Minister’s Department, 33
child sex offenders register, 2, 23, 26
children, 23
China delegation, People’s Republic of, presentation
to, 7
City Watchhouse, 20, 22
client survey, 4-5, 8, 25
clients and stakeholders, 2, 4
Commissioner for the Environment, 1, 28
Commonwealth Ombudsman, 2, 28
Deputy, 28
term of office, 28
community engagement, 25-6
community grants/assistance/sponsorship, 28
compensation, 12, 15, 33
complaint handling, 3, 4, 7
Better Practice Guide, 4, 5, 6
within AFP, 19
within agencies, 5-6, 14, 16
Complaints (Australian Federal Police) Act 1981
(Cth), 2, 19, 20, 26
complaints
about ACT Government agencies, 1, 3, 9-18
about ACT Policing, 1, 3, 19-22, 26
anonymous, 3
complex, 6, 7, 10, 27
method of investigating, 3
method of making, 2
online, 2
outside Ombudsman’s jurisdiction, 4, 6
requesting a review of conclusions, 8
statistics, 3, 33
themes, 1, 11
time taken to finalise, 6, 10
complaints service, 4-5
consultation
see community engagement
contact details, iv
contact officers, agency, 5
Corrections Management Act 2007 (ACT), 12, 13
amendment, 18
Crimes (Child Sex Offenders) Act 2005 (ACT), 2, 23,
26
Crimes (Controlled Operations) Act 2008 (ACT), 23,
26
critical incidents involving police, 21
D
debts, 2, 15, 16
Dennis Pearce Top Performance in Administrative
Law Prize, 26
Department of Disability, Housing and Community
Services, 33
Department of Education and Training, 33
Department of Justice and Community Safety, ACT,
3, 5, 7, 33
Department of Territory and Municipal Services, 14, 33

Department of Treasury, 33
Director of Public Prosecutions, 33
Domestic Animal Services (DAS), 14
E
ecologically sustainable development, 29
Environment ACT, 33
Environmental Management Policy, 29
Executive team, 2

H
Health Services Commissioner, 4, 7
Housing ACT, 3, 9
case studies, 15, 16
Human Rights Act 2004 (ACT), 28
Human Rights and Discrimination Commissioner, 7
Human Rights Commission, 1, 33
human rights in prisons, 3, 17
Human Rights Working Group, 5, 7
I
Indigenous Australians, 22
Indigenous Unit, 29
information technology, 20
inspections, AFP records, 5, 19, 23
internal accountability, 28
interpreting services, 29
Intoxicated People (Care and Protection) Act 1994
(ACT), 3, 21-2
investigations, 2, 6-7
ACT Government agencies, 33
ACT Policing/AFP, 26
complex, 6, 7, 10, 27
major, 3-4
own motion, 3, 4, 12, 17, 21-2
reasons for no investigation, 20
remedies, 33
K
key values, 2
L
Land (Planning and Environment) Act 1991 (ACT), 11
land tax, 13
land, trespassing on, 11

ALPHABETICAL INDEX

G
governance, 5, 22
governance of the ACT, Latimer House Principles, 3
government agencies
see ACT Government agencies

M
mail procedures, 13, 15
memorandum of understanding, Centacare and AFP
(proposed), 21
mental health brochure, ACT, 7
motor vehicle, theft of property from, 21
multicultural strategy, 28-9

REFERENCES

F
finance, payment from ACT Government, 6
financial obligations, 12, 13
force, police use of, 21, 22
Foundation for Effective Markets and Governance, 5
Freedom of Information Act 1989 (ACT), 2, 26, 27
freedom of information, 27
requests to the Ombudsman, 27
funding agreement, ACT Government, 28
future operations, 6

languages, information sheets, 28-9
Law Enforcement Ombudsman, 26
Law Enforcement Team (LET), 3
Law Week, 7, 25
Legal Aid Commission of the ACT, 33
legal obligations, government agencies, 11
legislation, 2
new, 18, 23
see also name of Act
Legislative Assembly Committee inquiries and
reports, 26
legislative report, 26
letter of transmittal, iii
liaison and training, 7
liaison meetings, ACT agency, 5

N
neighbourhood disputes, 14
Northern Territory Emergency Response, 29
O
Office for Children, Youth and Family Support
(OCYFS), 33
Office of Regulatory Services, 33
Office of the Public Advocate of the ACT, 33
Ombudsman Act 1976 (Cth), 2, 19, 20, 26
Ombudsman Act 1989 (ACT), 2, 6, 26
online complaint form, 2
Optional Protocol to the Convention against Torture
and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading
Treatment or Punishment, 3
organisation, 3
outcomes, 6
outlook for 2009–10, 6
overview, 3-4
own motion investigations, 3, 4, 12, 17, 21-2
P
parking inspectors, 1
payment received from ACT Government, 6
performance report, 1-8
analysis, 6-8
highlights, 4-5
overview, 3-4
performance indicators, 6
police pursuits, 21
policing
see ACT Policing; Australian Federal Police
(AFP)
presentations
to delegation from the Peoples Republic of
China, 7
to Rotary, 25
prison, ACT new

ACT oMBUDSMAN Annual report 2008–2009

41

REFERENCES
ALPHABETICAL INDEX

see Alexander Maconochie Centre (AMC); see
also ACT Corrective Services (ACTCS)
prisons
disciplinary matters, 12
human rights, 3, 17
strip searching, 12
see also ACT Corrective Services; Alexander
Maconochie Centre (AMC); Belconnen Remand
Centre (BRC); City Watchhouse; Symonston
Temporary Remand Centre
prize, Administrative Law, 26
public administration, 2, 3, 5, 11
Public Contact Team, 1, 4, 5
Public Interest Disclosure Act 1994 (ACT), 2, 26, 27
Public Trustee for the ACT, 33
publications, 3, 4, 5, 29
information sheets, 28-9
Q
quality assurance, 4, 5
R
Reconciliation Action Plan, 29
recordkeeping, 4, 28
electronic system, 29
Records Disposal Schedule, 28
records more than 20 years old, 28
records
AFP, 5, 19, 20, 22, 26
Government agencies, 7, 11, 12, 15
remand centres, 3, 4, 6, 9, 12, 17, 19
remedies, 10, 11, 15, 32, 33
Remuneration Tribunal (Commonwealth), 28
reports, published, 3-4
police responsibilities under the Intoxicated
People Act, 21
use of interpreters, 29
resource allocation, 4
reviews
ACT Watchhouse, 22
AFP complaint handling, 5, 19-20, 26
of complaints, requests for, 8
Victims of Crime Act 1994 (ACT), 3
Roads ACT, 33
role of ACT Ombudsman, 2
S
seminars/forums for contact officers, 1, 6
service charter, 2, 7-8
services agreement with ACT Government, 3, 26
sex offenders register, child, 23
Sobering Up Shelter, 21-2
staff
meetings with other agencies, 7
presentations, 29
training and development, 4, 5, 28
stakeholders, 2, 4
Standing Committee on Administration and
Procedure, 3
Standing Committee on Justice and Community
Safety, 26
statistics, 3-4, 6, 9, 10, 32-3

42

Annual report 2008–2009 ACT oMBUDSMAN

strategic plan, 4
strip searching, 12, 18
submissions, 3-4
Summernats, 25
Supreme Court of the ACT, 33
surveys, complainants, 4-5, 8, 25
Symonston Temporary Remand Centre, 3, 17
systemic issues, 5, 6, 17
T
tenancy agreement, ACTPG, 16
tenants, Housing ACT, 15, 16
Territory Records Act 2002 (ACT), 28
training
ACT Government agencies, 4, 6, 11, 13
staff, 4, 5, 28
transmittal certificate, iii
trespass on land, 11
U
University of Canberra, 25, 26, 33
use of force, 21, 22
Use of Interpreters (Commonwealth Ombudsman
Report No 03/2009), 29
V
values, key, 2
Victims of Crime Act 1994 (ACT), 3
Victims of Crime Reference Group, 5
W
Watchhouse Manual, 22
watchhouse operations
AFP report on implementation of
recommendations, 22
Cell Management System, 22
intoxicated people and, 21-2
removal of hanging points, 22
review of, 22
see also City Watchhouse
website
address, iv
improving, 4
online complaint form, 2
Welfare Rights and Legal Centre, 29
whistleblowing, 2, 26
Women’s Information and Referral Centre,
Women’s Legal Service ACT, 29
Women’s Plan, ACT, 29
work practices, 4
manual, 2
workplace grievances, 27
Y
young people
see child sex offenders register; Child Support
Agency; Child Support Team; children; minors
in detention
Youth Week Expo, 25

